
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
23 February 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Dafydd 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from the 
Older People's Commissioner for Wales (09.15 - 10.05) (Pages 1 - 14)  
Ruth Marks, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 
Sarah Stone, Deputy Older People's Commissioner for Wales 
Alun Thomas, Head of Review, Examination and Policy 
 
 HSC(4)-06-12 paper 1  

3. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from the 
My Home Life programme (10.05 - 10.55) (Pages 15 - 38)  
John Moore, My Home Life Cymru 
 HSC(4)-06-12 paper 2 
Tom Owen, Director, My Home Life 
 HSC(4)-06-12 paper 3 
 
Break 10.55 – 11.05 
  

4. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from the 
Social Care Institute for Excellence and the Institute of Public Care 
(11.05 - 11.55) (Pages 39 - 51)  
Prof John Bolton, Institute of Public Care, Oxford Brookes University 
 HSC(4)-06-12 paper 4  

Public Document Pack



Julie Jones, Chief Executive, Social Care Institute for Excellence 
 HSC(4)-06-12 paper 5 
  

5. Papers to note  (Pages 52 - 56)  
Minutes of the meetings held on 2 & 8 February 
 HSC(4)-04-12 minutes 
 HSC(4)-05-12 minutes  

 
5a. Forward Work Programme - Spring 2012  (Pages 57 - 59) 
HSC(4)-05-12 paper 6 
 
 

5b. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in 
Wales - Additional information from the Minister for Health and Social Services  
(Page 60) 
HSC(4)-02-12 paper 7 
 

6. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for item 7 (11.55)  

7. Public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities - 
Consideration of summary of evidence (11.55 - 12.10)  



 
 

Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-06-12 paper 1 
Inquiry into residential care for older people - Evidence from 
the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 
 
Introduction  
 
The Older People’s Commissioner for Wales has four general statutory 
functions: 
 
(a)  to promote awareness of the interests of older people in Wales and 

of the need to safeguard those interests; 

(b)  to promote the provision of opportunities for, and the elimination 

of discrimination against, older people in Wales; 

(c)  to encourage best practice in the treatment of older people in 

Wales;   

(d)  to keep under review the adequacy and effectiveness of law 

affecting older people in Wales.[1] 

The Commissioner is an independent advocate for older people in 
Wales. This response to the Consultation is in accordance with the 
Commissioner’s general statutory functions. The Commissioner’s 
position is that she will generally make comment relating to core 
principles. This approach is taken in order to avoid any potential 
compromise of the Commissioner’s regulatory functions. Any practical 
suggestions made in this document are based on concerns and 
information brought to the Commissioner by older people. 
 
United Nations Principles 
 
The Commission commends the UN Principles for Older Persons as the 
basis for the provision of residential care services.  Those which relate 
directly to care are: 
 

1. Older persons should benefit from family and community care 
and protection in accordance with each society's system of 
cultural values.   

2. Older persons should have access to health care to help them to 
maintain or regain the optimum level of physical, mental and 
emotional well- being and to prevent or delay the onset of 
illness.   

3. Older persons should have access to social and legal services to 
enhance their autonomy, protection and care.  

                                      
[1] Commissioner for Older People (Wales) Act 2006, s.2(1) 

Agenda Item 2

P
[...]
the inconsistencies 
and inequities in the current system.  We have urged the UK 
government to act on the report’s findings.  We should do all we can in 
Wales to improve the current situation for older people. 
 
The Commission is engaged in a range of activities which are 
pertinent to the subject matter of the Committee’s current inquiry. 
These include: 
 
• Undertaking a Review into advocacy arrangements which 

safeguard the interests of older people in care homes 
 
This Review was first announced in September 2011 and will report in 
June 2012. The Review builds on two substantial pieces of research. 
The first was a scoping study on advocacy in Wales undertaken by 
Andrew Dunning from Swansea University (attached). Secondly the 
Commission funded Age Cymru to publish ‘Advocacy Counts 3’ in 
2011(also attached). This report highlights the current state of 
advocacy provision in Wales and enables comparisons to be made with 
previous studies in 2007 and 2008. 
 
The Review covers the advocacy arrangements of the following: 

 -
     

Welsh Government (Minister for Health and Social Services and 
Deputy Minister for Social Services and Children), 

 - Local authorities in Wales, 

Page 7



 
 

 - 
Local Health Boards in Wales where there are joint commissioning 
arrangements in place, and 

 - Local authority and independent care and nursing homes. 
 
The initial phases of the Review have involved desktop research in the 
majority of local authority areas (13), where data applicable to four 
care homes per authority were considered in detail. The Review 
encompasses residential, nursing and ‘elderly mentally infirm’ care 
homes. It includes homes run by local authorities and the voluntary 
and private sectors. Visits were made to three care homes in each of 
five demographically distinctive local authority areas in Wales. 
  
The Commission is currently analysing the findings of the Review 
before framing recommendations for a range of organisations. The 

[...]
and impact of care home 

closure in Wales. We are holding a set of seminars to look at the 

emerging findings from this research and other research evidence on 

extra-care facilities. However, we do not want to wait until the final 

outcome of these initiatives before raising our concerns about the 

statutory guidance with the Welsh Assembly Government. 

I would welcome a meeting to discuss these concerns more fully. I see 

this as an opportunity to make the statutory guidance even more 

widely applicable, which will in turn promote and safeguard the 

interests of older people in Wales. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Ruth Marks 

Older People’s Commissioner for Wales  

Page 12



 
 

 

Page 13



 
 

 

Page 14



Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-06-12 paper 2 
Inquiry into the Residential Care of Older People in Wales - 
Evidence from My Home Life Cymru 
  
Introduction 
 
The My Home Life programme has been active in Wales since the latter 
part of 2008 and is funded through the Voluntary Sector Small Grant 
facilitated by Health Challenge Wales. The aim of My Home Life Cymru 
is to promote the improvement of the quality of life of those who are 
living, dying, visiting and working in care homes for older people. My 
Home Life also aims to celebrate existing good practice and promote 
care homes as a positive option for older people. Since the end of 
2008 until this time, the programme has been working intensely with 
38 homes from across the country. These homes are representative of 
the whole care home sector in Wales in that they cover: 
 
• 18 local authority areas 
• 31 independent sector homes (including small and national 

providers) 
• 3 local authority homes 
• 4 third sector homes 
• Homes in both rural, urban and semi-urban areas 
• Welsh language homes 
• Faith homes 
• Homes of varying capacity, ranging from 7 to 100 residents 
• Homes that cover a variety of services: 

o Residential care  
o Nursing care 
o Respite care 
o Day c
[...]
or longer, has meant that new 
residents coming into a home, are doing so with more complex and 
multiple needs. This is putting increased pressure on providers and 
their staff teams. 
 
The public’s view of care homes has generally been a negative one and 
yet their expectation of homes continues to increase. The new 
generations now moving in to care homes are bringing with them 
lifestyles and expectations that will seriously challenge services. The 
increase in dementia among the older and younger populations will 
require an enlarged and expert workforce who have adequate and 
continued support. 
 
My Home Life Cymru as part of Age Cymru aims to work with the 
sector in identifying the needs and areas of development of homes, 
and subsequently support them to support those who are living, dying, 
visiting and working in care homes for older people in Wales. 
 
John Moore, My Home Life Cymru Programme Manager 
7 February 2012 

Page 20



 

 

   

 

Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-06-12 paper 3 

Inquiry into residential care for older people – Evidence from the 
My Home Life programme 

 
 

Introduction 
My Home Life (MHL) is a UK-wide initiative led by Age UK, in partnership with 
City University, Joseph Rowntree Foundation and Dementia UK; which has the 
support of the Relatives and Residents’ Association and all the national 
provider organisations that represent care homes across the UK1. MHL seeks 
to promote quality of life for those living and dying, visiting and working in 
care homes for older people. 
 
Summary of main points 
The following messages have been synthesised from the emerging research 
on quality in care homes and from the lessons learnt from the more specific 
leadership support and community development work undertaken by the 
MHL team with care homes across the UK, over the last 6 years.  
 
Research Message 1: Recognise, support and professionalise care home 
managers  
Quality in care homes relies heavily on the skills
[...]
ment) 
 

n Feedback from the local community – 
knowing you have a good reputation 
 

n Feedback via letters and carers 
 

n Sense of pride in the quality of care 
provided 
 

n Having opportunity to feedback to 
education providers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
For family carers 
 

n Opportunity for family to give positive and 
negative comments about the service 
provided 
 

n Annual quality control (opportunity to make 
comments about services anonymously) 
 

n Service user forum 
 

n Choices about involvement in the care of a 
resident 
 

n Welcoming atmosphere 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For students 
 

n Time invested in orientation and induction 
 

n Provide student with a mentor who they will 
see a lot of 
 

n Ongoing support and encouragement to 
apply theory to practice 
 

n Telling the student that we can learn from 
them too. 
 

n Direct feedback from clients 
 

n Encouraging students to give feedback and 
letting them know that their opinions matter 

 

Page 37



Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-06-12 paper 4 

Inquiry into residential care for older people – Evidence from 

Professor John Bolton 

 

Please find attached link to the Better Support at Lower Cost 

report by Professor John Bolton, which has been published on the 

SSIA website. 

 

http://www.ssiacymru.org.uk/index.cfm?articleid=7067 

 

Committee Service 

Agenda Item 4

Page 38



1 

          

 

 

Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People in Wales 

Submission from the Social Care Institute for Excellence 

 

Introduction 

1. !"#$%&'()*$+),#$-./0(010#$2&,$34'#**#.'#$5%+-36$(/$).$(.7#8#.7#.0$'"),(09$
0")0$:&,;/$)',&//$0"#$<.(0#7$=(.>7&?$0&$(?8,&@#$0"#$*(@#/$&2$)71*0/$).7$
'"(*7,#.$:"&$1/#$'),#$/#,@('#/$A9$(7#.0(29(.>$).7$/8,#)7(.>$;.&:*#7>#$)A&10$
:")0$:&,;/$(.$/&'()*$'),#$).7$A9$/188&,0(.>$0"#$7#*(@#,9$&2$0,)./2&,?#7B$
8#,/&.)*(/#7$/&'()*$'),#$/#,@('#/C$D#$,#'&>.(/#$0"#$'#.0,)*$,&*#$&2$8#&8*#$
:"&$1/#$/#,@('#/$).7$0"#(,$'),#,/B$).7$:#$)
[...]
B$(0$(/$(?8&,0).0$0")0$0"#$*&')*$?),;#0$(/$#.'&1,)>#7$0&$&22#,$)$@(A,).0$
,).>#$&2$8,&@(/(&.B$(.$7(22#,#.0$2&,?)0/$).7$:(0"$)$@),(#09$&2$>&@#,.).'#$
/0,1'01,#/C$$

SCIE 
February 2012 

Page 50



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 2 February 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 11:30 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_02_02_2012&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Mark Drakeford (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 
Rebecca Evans 
Vaughan Gething 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lynne Neagle 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  David Worthington, Welsh Government 

Chris Brereton, Welsh Government 
Chris Humphreys, Welsh Government 
Rob Wilkins, Food Standards Agency 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Llinos Dafydd (Clerk) 
Meriel Singleton (Clerk) 
Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 There were no apologies or substitutions.  
 
1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 17.49, the Chair welcomed Joyce Watson AM to 
the meeting, who was attending item 2 on the agenda on behalf of the Enterprise and 
Business Committee.  
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 51



2. Draft Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill - Technical Briefing from 
Welsh Government officials  
2.1 The officials responded to questions from members of the Committee on the Draft 
Food Hygiene Ratings (Wales) Bill. 
 
2.2 The officials agreed to provide the following additional information, as requested 
by the Committee: 

• figures for the number of ‘hits’ on the FSA’s food hygiene ratings webpages; 

• a breakdown of the number of hospitals in Wales in each food hygiene rating 

category; 

• the number of hospitals in Wales currently displaying their food hygiene 

rating; and  

• an accurate figure of the number of food businesses in Wales that have been 

rated since October 2010, broken down to Local Authority level, and a 

breakdown of the number of businesses in each rating.   

2.3 The Committee agreed to hold a similar session once the consultation on the Draft 
Bill has closed. 
 
 

3. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Discussion on 
public engagement work  
3.1 The Committee discussed its external engagement for the inquiry into residential 
care for older people. 
 
3.2 The Committee agreed the proposed engagement activity proposed and agreed to 
appoint Age Cymru and Crossroads Care to work collaboratively to facilitate this work. 
 
 

4. Forward Work Programme - Discussion on 'one-off' evidence 
sessions  
4.1 The Committee discussed topics for four ‘one-off’ evidence sessions for the spring 
and summer terms. 
 
4.2 The Committee agreed to pursue one-day inquiries in relation to the following 
topics: 

• Wheelchair waiting times in Wales: follow-up work on the recommendations 

made by the Third Assembly’s Health, Wellbeing and Local Government 

Committee’s Report on Wheelchair Services in Wales; 

• Venous thrombo-embolism prevention; and 

• Reduced fetal movements and still births in Wales. 

4.3 The Committee agreed: 
• to re-visit the topic for their fourth session at a later date, deciding between 

co-responder services, access to medicines or orthopaedic waiting times; 

• to await the report of the House of Commons Welsh Affairs Committee’s on-

going inquiry into post-traumatic stress disorder before undertaking work on 

this topic; and 

Page 52



• that the subject of health inequalities would require longer than one day for 

consideration and, as such, should be placed on the list of possible future 

inquiry topics.  

 
 

5. Papers to note  
5.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January. 
 

6. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for item 7 and on 8 February  
6.1 The Committee agreed the motion to resolve to exclude the public from the 
meeting for item 7. 
 
6.2 The Committee also agreed to exclude the public from the meeting on 8 February, 
with the exception of taking oral evidence from Jean-Pierre Girard on the residential 
care inquiry, which will take place in public. 
 
 

7. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health 
services in Wales - Consideration of key issues  
7.1 The Committee considered the key issues on its inquiry into the contribution of 
community pharmacy to health services in Wales and agreed to return to consider its 
key conclusions and recommendations at its next meeting on 8 February. 
 
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 53



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 8 February 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:15 - 10:30 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_08_02_2012&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Mark Drakeford (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 
Rebecca Evans 
Vaughan Gething 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lynne Neagle 
Lindsay Whittle 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Jean-Pierre Girard, specialist in the development and 

management of co-operative, non-profit and mutual 
organisations (nominated by the Wales Progressive Co-
operators) 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Dafydd (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 
Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

 
  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 Apologies were received from Kirsty Williams.  There were no substitutions. 
 

2. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health 
services in Wales - Consideration of key issues  
2.1 The Committee considered the key issues on its inquiry into the contribution of 
community pharmacy to health services in Wales. 
 

Page 54



3. Forward Work Programme - Further discussion on 'one-off' 
evidence sessions  
3.1 The Committee discussed its forward work programme. The Committee agreed, 
following its informal seminar on access to medicines, to scope a short inquiry into 
access to treatments in Wales.   

 
3.2 The Committee agreed not to schedule business for a fourth ‘one-off’ evidence 
session. This is to allow sufficient flexibility in the forward work programme for the 
Committee to react to issues that may arise. 
 
3.3 The Committee agreed to re-visit its work programme ahead of the Easter recess. 
 
 

4. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Discussion with 
Jean-Pierre Girard in relation to written evidence commissioned by 
Wales Progressive Co-operators  
4.1 Jean-Pierre Girard responded to questions from members of the Committee on the 
co-operative model for home care for older people in Quebec. 
 

5. Papers to note  
5.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January. 
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 55



Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-06-12 paper 6 

Health and Social Care Committee Forward Work Programme: 

February – April 2012 

 

To:    Health and Social Care Committee  

From:   Committee Service 

Meeting date:  23 February 

Purpose 

1. This paper invites Members to note the Health & Social Care Committee 

timetable attached at Annex A. 

Background 

2. Attached at Annex A is a copy of the Health & Social Care Committee’s 

timetable until the Easter 2012 recess.   

 

3. It is published as an aid to Assembly Members and any members of the 

public who may wish to be aware of the Committee’s forward work 

programme. A document of this kind will be published by the Committee at 

regular intervals. 

 

4. The timetable is subject to change and may be amended at the 

Committee’s discretion as and when relevant business arises.  

Recommendation 

5. The Committee is invited to note the work programme at Annex A. 

 

 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 56



ANNEX A 

 

THURSDAY 23 FEBRUARY 2012  
 

Morning only 
 

Inquiry into residential care for older people   

Scene-setting session  

− Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

− My Home Life / My Home Life Cymru programme 

− Social Care Institute for Excellence / Institute of Public Care, 

Oxford Brookes University 
 

Public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities 

Consideration of summary of evidence (private) 

 

WEDNESDAY 29 FEBRUARY 2012  
 

Morning only 
 

Inquiry into residential care for older people   

Oral evidence session - Service users, their families and carers 

 

THURSDAY 8 MARCH 2012  
 

Morning and afternoon 
 

Wheelchair services in Wales: follow-up work on the 

recommendations made by the Third Assembly’s Health, Wellbeing and 

Local Government Committee’s Report on Wheelchair Services in Wales 

 

WEDNESDAY 14 MARCH 2012  
 

Morning only 
 

Inquiry into residential care for older people   

Meeting with reference group – to be confirmed 

 

THURSDAY 22 MARCH 2012 
 

Morning and afternoon 
 

Inquiry into residential care for older people   

Oral evidence session - Public Sector Providers  

 

WEDNESDAY 28 MARCH 2012  
 

Morning only 
 

Inquiry into residential care for older people   

Oral evidence session - Private Sector Users 

 
 

Monday 2 April – Sunday 22 April 2012: Easter recess 
 

 
Time will also be allocated to consider the Committee’s report on the inquiry 
into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales.  Page 57



!"#$%&'#()'*+,-#$'.#/"'.+00-%%""

!*.123456478'9#9"/':Agenda Item 5b

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales
	3 Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from the My Home Life programme
	Paper 3

	4 Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from the Social Care Institute for Excellence and the Institute of Public Care
	Paper 5

	5 Papers to note
	Minutes of 8 February meeting

	5a Forward Work Programme - Spring 2012
	5b Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales - Additional information from the Minister for Health and Social Services



Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Meeting date:

Cymru

Thursday, 23 February 2012

National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

09:15 - 12:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200002_23_02_2012&t=0&Il=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans
Vaughan Gething
William Graham

Elin Jones

Darren Millar

Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle

Kirsty Williams

Witnesses:

Prof. John Bolton, Institute of Public Care, Oxford
Brookes University

Julie Jones, Social Care Institute for Excellence

Ruth Marks, Older People's Commissioner for Wales

John Moore, My Home Life Cymru

Tom Owen, My Home Life

Sarah Stone, Deputy Older People's Commissioner for
Wales

Alun Thomas, Office of the Older People’s Commissioner
for Wales

Committee Staff:

Meriel Singleton (Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)
Stephen Boyce (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Kirsty Williams. There were no substitutions.



2. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from the

Older People's Commissioner for Wales
2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on
residential care for older people.

2.2 The Commissioner agreed to share with the Committee research on whistle-
blowing when available.

2.3 The Committee agreed to write to the UK Government to ask about progress on
encouraging a UN convention on the rights of older persons.

3. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from the

My Home Life programme
3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on
residential care for older people.

4. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from the

Social Care Institute for Excellence and the Institute of Public Care
4.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on
residential care for older people.

4.2 Prof. Bolton agreed to provide a copy of research undertaken by Prof Andrew
Kerslake (Institute of Public Care) into the health triggers that can lead to an individual
entering residential care.

4.3 The Committee requested a copy of a report by the Association of Directors of
Social Services in England on a financial analysis of Four Seasons Health Care.

5. Papers to note
5.1 The Committee noted the papers.

5.1 Forward Work Programme - Spring 2012

5.2 Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales -
Additional information from the Minister for Health and Social Services

6. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for item 7
6.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the meeting for item
/.

7. Public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities -

Consideration of summary of evidence
7.1 The Committee discussed and agreed the summary of evidence it had received on
the public health implications of inadequate public toilet facilities.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

